

Nos. 17-1284 & 17-1289

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN APODACA, JOSHUA VIGIL, and
DONNIE LOWE,

Petitioners,

v.

RICK RAEMISCH and TRAVIS TRANI,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

GLENN E. ROPER
Deputy Solicitor General

JOSEPH G. MICHAELS

CHRIS W. ALBER

Sr. Assistant Attorneys General

KATHRYN A. STARNELLA
Assistant Attorney General

1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	7
I. Petitioners’ “security rationale” argument and their argument based on out-of-circuit cases were never raised below, and, in any event, their purported circuit split does not exist.....	8
A. Petitioners did not argue below that a “security rationale” is a prerequisite for denying outdoor exercise; they instead focused on the duration of the restriction on outdoor exercise.....	9
B. Petitioners relied exclusively on within- jurisdiction precedent below and failed to preserve any argument based on out- of-jurisdiction case law.....	10
C. There is no circuit split because no out- of-jurisdiction case holds that a “security rationale” is a prerequisite to the denial of outdoor exercise.	12
II. The decisions below correctly applied settled United States Supreme Court precedent	17
A. This Court has established a clear and consistent framework for qualified immunity that should not be overturned.	18

B. The Tenth Circuit correctly concluded that there was no “clearly established” in-jurisdiction law supporting Petitioners’ claims.	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ajaj v. United States</i> , 293 Fed. App'x 575 (10th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 24
<i>Anderson v. Colorado</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2012)	25
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	19
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	24, 25
<i>Bailey v. Shillinger</i> , 828 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1987)	20, 22
<i>Bass v. Perin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999)	14, 15
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	11
<i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03399 (D. Colo.)	3, 4
<i>Fogle v. Pierson</i> , 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	18, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Velazquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	17
<i>Housley v. Dodson</i> , 41 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 1994)	20, 21, 23
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	19

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Miller v. Carson</i> , 563 F.2d 741 (5th Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Pearson v. Ramos</i> , 237 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Perkins v. Kansas Department of Corrections</i> , 165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>Spain v. Procnier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir.1979).....	15, 16
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	8
<i>Walker v. Mintzes</i> , 771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985).....	15, 16
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	10, 24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(i).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	18
Administrative Regulations	
CDOC Regulation No. 600-09 (Jan. 1, 2018).....	3, 25
CDOC Regulation No. 650-03 (Jan. 15, 2015).....	3

CDOC Regulation No. 650-03 (June 30, 2014)	3
CDOC Regulation No. 650-03 (May 15, 2012)	1, 2
